

No. 14-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 Medicaid providers cannot maintain a cause of action
 under the Supremacy Clause to enforce Section 30(A)
 against state officials..... 10

 A. No federal statute provides a cause of action to
 enforce Section 30(A) against state officials..... 11

 B. This Court has never squarely decided if or when a
 nonstatutory cause of action for equitable relief on
 preemption grounds should be recognized under the
 Supremacy Clause or otherwise, although it has
 entertained injunctive actions raising preemption
 claims in certain circumstances 15

 C. The creation of a private cause of action to enforce
 Section 30(A) against state officials under the
 Supremacy Clause would not be appropriate..... 21

Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 2

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 20, 28

American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396
(2003) 16

Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v.
Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268 (2006)..... 16

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 22

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty., 131 S. Ct.
1342 (2011) 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	22
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	22
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	11, 13, 28
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	20
<i>California Dep't of Human Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971)	17
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	19
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	32
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	19, 24
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	26, 29
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 811 (2008)	11
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	20
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	33
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	32
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912)	23
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 24
<i>Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	20
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	33
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 90 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1996), aff'd, 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	17
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	14, 25, 26
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 900, and 134 S. Ct. 986 (2014)	7, 24
<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1305 (2007).....	12
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	22
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Baker</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 1998), aff'd, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	17
<i>New York Ass'n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging v.</i> <i>DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	3
<i>Orthopedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1044 (1998)	6, 7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conser- vation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	33
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. granted, judgment vacated in part, 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Philpott v. Essex Cnty. Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	22
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfr. of Am. v.</i> <i>Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	16, 22, 24, 32
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfr. of Am. v.</i> <i>Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas & Mid-Missouri v.</i> <i>Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	29
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	32
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 414 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1969), rev'd, 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	17
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	16
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 14, 23, 25
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7, 16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	15, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	20
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	27
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	16, 19, 33
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	18, 19, 31
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	16
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	20

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	2, 28, 30
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	28
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17, 18
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	21, 23, 26
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	19
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	19
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 507-508 (42 U.S.C.	
1396a(a)(13)(A)).....	31
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1396a.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(13)(A) (1988)	23, 30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396b	2
42 U.S.C. 1396c.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(4)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(5)	3

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. XIX:	
42 U.S.C. 1316(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 1316(a)(2)-(5)	3
42 U.S.C. 1316(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1320a-2	30
42 U.S.C. 1320a-10	30
28 U.S.C. 1331	17
28 U.S.C. 2201	17
28 U.S.C. 2202	17
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code Ann. (2006):	
§ 56-118.....	5
§ 56-118(1)-(2)	4
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 430.10	2
Sections 430.10 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Section 430.18	3
Section 430.25(c)(2)	3, 4
Section 430.25(f)(1).....	4
Section 430.25(h)(2)(i).....	4
Section 430.25(h)(3).....	4
Section 430.35	3
Section 430.38	3
Sections 430.60 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Section 440.150	4
Sections 440.180-440.181	3
Section 440.180(b)(6).....	3
Sections 441.300 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Sections 441.301 <i>et seq.</i>	4

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 441.301	4
Section 441.304	4
Section 441.307	4
Section 441.308	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	25
Miscellaneous:	
1 C.L. Bates, <i>Federal Equity Procedure</i> (1901)	19
76 Fed. Reg. (May 6, 2011):	
p. 26,342	10
p. 26,344	14
79 Fed. Reg. 2948 (Jan. 16, 2014)	4
<i>Governors’ Proposal on Welfare and Medicaid:</i>	
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Finance,</i>	
104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....	30
John Harrison, <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989	
(2008)	18
9 John E. Murray, Jr., <i>Corbin on Contracts</i>	
(rev. ed. 2007)	23
4 John Norton Pomeroy, Jr., <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i>	
(4th ed. 1919)	18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	22
